BErFORE THE PuBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

SC-2011-

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service )
Commission, )
)
Complainant, )

V. ) Case No. WC-2011-
)
)

Dennis Kallash, individually and as agent

for Bennington, Inc. and Bennington Water, )
Inc.; Toni Kallash, individually and as agent )
For Bennington, Inc. and Bennington Water,)

Inc.; Bennington, Inc., and Bennington )
Water, Inc., )
)
Respondents.
COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Staff”), by and
through counsel, pursuant to Section 386.390, RSMo 2000", and for its Complaint respectfully
states as follows:

Introduction

1. This Complaint arises from Respondents’ unlawful provision of water and
sewer services. Respondents hold themselves out as non-profit water and sewer corporations but
have failed to meet the requirements to operate as non-profit water and sewer corporations.
Respondents operate in a manner that makes them subject to regulation by the Missouri Public
Service Commission.

Complainant
2. Complainant is the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, acting through

the Commission’s Staff Counsel Office as authorized by Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(1).

! All statutory references are to the Missouri Revised Statutes (2000) unless otherwise stated.



Section 386.390.1 provides that a “Complaint may be made . . . in writing, setting forth any act

or thing done or omitted to be done by any corporation . . . in violation, or claimed to be in

violation, of any provision of law, or of any rule or order or decision of the Commission . . .”
Respondents

3. Respondent Dennis Kallash is a natural person owning, operating, controlling and
managing non-profit water and sewer systems in Troy, Missouri, County of Lincoln, with a
principal place of business at 360 East Cherry Street, Troy, Missouri 63379.

4. Respondent Toni Kallash is a natural person owning, operating, controlling and
managing non-profit water and sewer systems in Troy, Missouri, County of Lincoln, with a
principal place of business at 360 East Cherry Street, Troy, Missouri 63379.

5. Respondent Bennington, Inc. is a non-profit corporation created in August 1998,
owning, operating, controlling and managing a sewer system in Troy, Missouri, County of
Lincoln, and listed as active with the Missouri Secretary of State’s Office.

6. Respondent Bennington Water, Inc. is a non-profit corporation created in October
2005, owning, operating, controlling and managing a water system in Troy, Missouri, County of
Lincoln, and listed as active with the Missouri Secretary of State’s Office.

7. For the purposes of this Complaint, Respondents Dennis Kallash, Toni Kallash,
Bennington, Inc., and Bennington Water, Inc., will be known together as Respondents.

COUNT |

RESPONDENT BENNINGTON, INC. FAILS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF

SECTION 393 NONPROFIT SEWER CORPORATIONS

8. Complainant realleges allegations 1 through 7 as though the same were set here in

full.



9. Section 393.825.1 RSMo governs nonprofit sewer companies. It provides, in
pertinent part that, “Nonprofit, membership corporations may be organized under sections
393.825 to 393.861 and section 393.175 only for the purpose of supplying wastewater disposal
and treatment services within the state of Missouri. Corporations which become subject to
sections 393.825 to 393.861 . . . in the manner herein provided are herein referred to as
‘nonprofit sewer companies.” Five or more persons may organize a nonprofit sewer company
pursuant to sections 393.825 t0 393.861 . ...”

10. Respondent Bennington, Inc. is supplying wastewater disposal and treatment services
within the state of Missouri.

11. Respondent Bennington, Inc. only has three incorporators and not the required five.

12. Section 393.825.2 provides that “[t]he articles of incorporation of a nonprofit sewer
company shall recite in the caption that they are executed pursuant to sections 393.825 to
393.861 and section 393.175....”

13. Bennington, Inc.’s Articles of Incorporation fail to recite that they are executed
pursuant to sections 393.825 to 393.861 and section 393.175.

14.  Section 393.839 provides that, “[n]o person shall become a member of a nonprofit
sewer company unless such person shall agree to use services furnished by the company when
such shall be available through its facilities . . . .”

15.  Section 393.839.7 provides that, “[e]ach member shall be entitled to one vote on
each matter submitted to a vote at a meeting . .. .”

16.  According to Bennington Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (Covenants)

paragraph 27(f), “In all voting, whether for the election of Trustees, or for any other purpose



whatsoever, each Lot shall represent One (1) vote.” See Attachment A, which is attached and
incorporated herein by reference.

17. In order to operate as a non-profit water or sewer company with a homeowners
association outside the jurisdiction of the Missouri Public Service Commission, the association
must (1) have as membership all of its utility customers and operate the utility only for the
benefit of its members; (2) base the voting rights regarding utility matters on whether or not a
person is a customer, as opposed to allowing one vote per lot which would not be an equitable
situation if one person owned a majority of lots irrespective of whether each of those lots
subscribed to the utility service; and (3) own or lease the utility system so that it has complete
control over it.?

18. Respondent Bennington is not owned by a property owners association that
allows its members to vote.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will find (1) that Bennington, Inc. is
not a lawful nonprofit organization that is exempt from the Commission’s jurisdiction,
and (2) that Bennington, Inc. is a regulated utility, subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction;
and grant such other and further relief deemed necessary and appropriate.

COUNT 11

RESPONDENT BENNINGTON WATER, INC. FAILS TO MEET THE

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 393 NONPROFIT WATER CORPORATIONS

19. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in

Paragraphs 1 through 18 above.

% In the matter of the application of Rocky Ridge Ranch Property Owners Association for an order of the Public
Service Commission authorizing cessation of PSC jurisdiction and regulation over its operations, Order Denying
Request for Public Hearing and Cancelling Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, issued July 7", 1993, in
Commission Case No. WD-93-307, at page 1.



20. Section 393.900 RSMo governs nonprofit water companies. It provides,
in pertinent part that “Nonprofit, membership corporations may be organized pursuant to
sections 393.900 to 393.951 only for the purpose of supplying water for distribution, wholesale
and treatment services within the state of Missouri. Corporations which become subject to
sections 393.900 to 393.951 are referred to . . . as nonprofit water companies. Five or more
persons may organize a nonprofit water company pursuant to sections 393.900 to 393.951.”

21. Respondent Bennington Water, Inc. supplies water for distribution, wholesale and
treatment services within the state of Missouri.

22. Respondent Bennington Water, Inc. only has three incorporators and not the
required five.

23. Section 393.900.2 provides that “[t]he articles of incorporation of a nonprofit water
company shall recite in the caption that they are executed pursuant to sections 393.900 to
393.951....

24. Bennington Water, Inc.’s Articles of Incorporation fail to recite that they are
executed pursuant to sections 393.825 to 393.861 and section 393.175.

25. Section 393.921 provides that, “[n]o person shall become a member of a nonprofit
water company unless such person shall agree to use services furnished by the company when
such shall be available through its facilities . . . .”

26. Section 393.921.7 provides that, “[e]ach member shall be entitled to one vote on
each matter submitted to a vote at a meeting . .. .”

27. “In all voting, whether for the election of Trustees, or for any other purpose

whatsoever, each Lot shall represent One (1) vote.” See Attachment A.



28. In order to operate as a non-profit water or sewer company with a homeowners
association outside the jurisdiction of the Missouri Public Service Commission, the association
must (1) have as membership all of its utility customers, and operate the utility only for the
benefit of its members; (2) base the voting rights regarding utility matters on whether or not a
person is a customer, as opposed, allowing one vote per lot which would not be an equitable
situation if one person owned a majority of lots irrespective of whether each of those lots
subscribed to the utility service; and (3) own or lease the utility system so that it has complete
control over it.?

29. Respondent Bennington Water, Inc. is not owned by a property owners association
that allows its members to vote.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will find (1) that Bennington Water,
Inc. is not a lawful nonprofit organization that is exempt from the Commission’s jurisdiction, and
(2) that Bennington Water, Inc. is a regulated utility that is subject to the Commission’s
jurisdiction; and grant any other and further relief deemed necessary and appropriate.

COUNT 111

RESPONDENT DENNIS KALLASH OPERATES BENNINGTON, INC. IN THE

MANNER OF A REGULATED SEWER UTILITY

30. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in
Paragraphs 1 through 29 above.

31. Section 386.020(49) (Supp. 2009) provides that a “[s]ewer corporation includes
every corporation, company, association, joint stock company or association, partnership or
person, their lessees, trustees or receivers appointed by any court, owning, operating, controlling

or managing any sewer system, plant or property, for the collection, carriage, treatment, or

% See Supra note 2.



disposal of sewage anywhere within the state for gain except that the term shall not include
sewer systems with fewer than twenty-five outlets.”

32. Section 393.140(11) provides

[t]he commission shall [h]ave power to require every. .. sewer corporation . .
. to file with the commission and to print and keep open to public inspection
schedules showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced or to be
charged or enforced, all forms of contract or agreement and all rules and
regulations relating to rates, charges or service used or to be used, and all
general privileges and facilities granted or allowed by such . . . water
corporation; but this subdivision shall not apply to state, municipal or federal
contracts.

33.  Section 393.150 provides that the Commission may, with or without complaint,
enter upon a hearing to determine the propriety of Respondents’ water rates.

34. Bennington, Inc. is owned and operated by Respondent Dennis Kallash. See
Attachment A at 5.

35. Respondent Dennis Kallash, without voting approval, makes decisions regarding
Bennington, Inc. See Attachment A at 5-8.

36. The Board of Trustees “will be the governing body of the subdivision and have the
right to prepare and enforce all reasonable rules and regulations for the enforcement of [the]
restrictions and covenants.” See Attachment A at 5.

37. Respondent Dennis Kallash is one of two named Trustees in the Covenants.

38. As Trustee, Respondent Dennis Kallash is authorized “to accept, develop, own, and
operate a water supply and water distribution system .. ..” See Attachment A at 6.

39. Asa Trustee, Respondent Dennis Kallash has the power to “prepare and enforce all

reasonable rules and regulations for the enforcement of these restrictions and covenants.” See

Attachment A at 5-6.



40. Respondent Dennis Kallash has the “exclusive right to amend restrictions . . . as
long as Lots are still owned by it or a successor Owner/Developer . ...” See Attachment A at 8.

41. Respondent Dennis Kallash has amended Bennington’s covenants, conditions and
restrictions without voter/member approval.

42. Respondent Dennis Kallash assesses service charges to Bennington, Inc.’s
customers if a monthly fee is not paid by the first of every month in violation of Section 393.130.
See Attachment B, which is attached incorporated by reference herein.

43. Respondent Dennis Kallash imposes monthly charges upon Bennington customers
for water usage in violation of Section 393.130. See Attachment B.

44. Respondent Dennis Kallash reserves the right to make assessments against
Bennington system users for “violations of the regulations.” See Attachment B.

45. Respondent Dennis Kallash charges for service rendered in violation of Section
393.130 and those rates have not been deemed just and reasonable and not more than allowed by
law or by order or decision of the commission.

46. Respondent Dennis Kallash is unlawfully operating as a sewer corporation for gain
as defined in Section 386.020(49).

47. Respondent Dennis Kallash has not filed with the Commission appropriate
schedules showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced or to be charged, or all
forms of contract or agreement in violation of Section 393.140(11).

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will (1) find that Respondent Dennis
Kallash acts as a sewer corporation subject to regulation by this Commission, and (2) order

Respondent Dennis Kallash to file with the Commission an Application for a Certificate of



Convenience and Necessity; and grant any other and further relief deemed necessary and
appropriate.
COUNT IV

RESPONDENT TONI KALLASH OPERATES BENNINGTON, INC. IN THE MANNER

OF AREGULATED SEWER UTILITY

48. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in
Paragraphs 1 through 47 above.

49. Section 386.020(49) (Supp. 2009) provides that a “[s]ewer corporation includes
every corporation, company, association, joint stock company or association, partnership or
person, their lessees, trustees or receivers appointed by any court, owning, operating, controlling
or managing any sewer system, plant or property, for the collection, carriage, treatment, or
disposal of sewage anywhere within the state for gain except that the term shall not include
sewer systems with fewer than twenty-five outlets.”

50.  Section 393.140(11) provides

[t]he commission shall [h]ave power to require every. .. sewer corporation . .
. to file with the commission and to print and keep open to public inspection
schedules showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced or to be
charged or enforced, all forms of contract or agreement and all rules and
regulations relating to rates, charges or service used or to be used, and all
general privileges and facilities granted or allowed by such . . . water
corporation; but this subdivision shall not apply to state, municipal or federal
contracts.

51.  Section 393.150 provides that the Commission may, with or without complaint,
enter upon a hearing to determine the propriety of Respondents’ water rates.

52. Bennington, Inc. is owned and operated by Respondent Toni Kallash. See

Attachment A at 5.



53. Respondent Toni Kallash, without voting approval, makes decisions regarding
Bennington, Inc. See Attachment A at 5-8.

54. According to Bennington’s Covenants, the Board of Trustees “will be the governing
body of the subdivision and have the right to prepare and enforce all reasonable rules and
regulations for the enforcement of [the] restrictions and covenants.” See Attachment A at 5.

55. Respondent Toni Kallash is one of two named Trustees in the Covenants.

56. As Trustee, Respondent Toni Kallash is authorized “to accept, develop, own, and
operate a water supply and water distribution system . ...” See Attachment A at 6.

57. As a Trustee, Respondent Toni Kallash has the power to “prepare and enforce all
reasonable rules and regulations for the enforcement of these restrictions and covenants.” See
Attachment A at 5-6.

58. Respondent Toni Kallash has the “exclusive right to amend restrictions . . . as long
as Lots are still owned by it or a successor Owner/Developer . ...” See Attachment B.

59. Respondent Toni Kallash has amended Bennington’s covenants, conditions and
restrictions without voter/member approval.

60. Respondent Toni Kallash assesses service charges to Bennington, Inc.’s customers
if a monthly fee is not paid by the first of every month in violation of Section 393.130. See
Attachment B.

61. Respondent Toni Kallash imposes monthly charges upon Bennington customers for
water usage in violation of Section 393.130. See Attachment B.

62. Respondent Toni Kallash reserves the right to make assessments against

Bennington system users for “violations of the regulations.” See Attachment B.

10



63. Respondent Toni Kallash charges for service rendered in violation of Section
393.130 and those rates have not been deemed just and reasonable and not more than allowed by
law or by order or decision of the commission.

64. Respondent Toni Kallash is unlawfully operating as a sewer corporation for gain as
defined in Section 386.020(49).

65. Respondent Toni Kallash has not filed with the Commission appropriate schedules
showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced or to be charged, or all forms of
contract or agreement in violation of Section 393.140(11).

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will (1) find that Respondent Toni
Kallash acts as a sewer corporation subject to regulation by this Commission, and (2) order
Respondent Toni Kallash to file with the Commission an Application for a Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity; and grant any other and further relief deemed necessary and
appropriate.

COUNT V

BENNINGTON, INC. IS SUBJECT TO REGULATION BY THE COMMISSION

BECAUSE IT EFFECTIVELY OPERATES AS A REGULATED SEWER

CORPORATION AND HAS NOT FOLLOWED THE REQUIREMENTS TO

ORGANIZE AS A NONPROFIT SEWER CORPORATION.

66. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in
Paragraphs 1 through 65 above.

67. Section 386.020(49) (Supp. 2009) provides that a “[s]ewer corporation includes
every corporation, company, association, joint stock company or association, partnership or

person, their lessees, trustees or receivers appointed by any court, owning, operating, controlling

11



or managing any sewer system, plant or property, for the collection, carriage, treatment, or
disposal of sewage anywhere within the state for gain except that the term shall not include
sewer systems with fewer than twenty-five outlets.”

68. Section 393.130.1 provides, in pertinent part, that “[a]ll charges made or demanded
by any such . . . sewer corporation . . . for . . . sewer or any service rendered or to be rendered
shall be just and reasonable and not more than allowed by law or by order or decision of the
commission.”

69. Section 393.140(11) provides

[tjhe commission shall [h]ave power to require every . . . sewer
corporation . . . to file with the commission and to print and keep open to public
inspection schedules showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced

or to be charged or enforced, all forms of contract or agreement and all rules and

regulations relating to rates, charges or service used or to be used, and all general

privileges and facilities granted or allowed by such . . . sewer corporation; but this
subdivision shall not apply to state, municipal or federal contracts.

70. Section 393.150 provides that the Commission may, with or without complaint,
enter upon a hearing to determine the propriety of Respondents’ sewer rates.

71. Respondent Bennington, Inc. is unlawfully operating as a sewer corporation for
gain as defined in Section 386.020(49).

72. Respondent Bennington, Inc. charges for service rendered in violation of Section
393.130 and those rates have not been deemed just and reasonable and not more than allowed by
law or by order or decision of the commission.

73. Respondent Bennington, Inc. has not filed with the Commission appropriate

schedules showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced or to be charged, or all

forms of contract or agreement in violation of Section 393.140(11).

12



WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will (1) initiate a ratemaking
proceeding to determine and set the just and reasonable rates that Bennington, Inc. may charge
for sewer service, and (2) order Bennington, Inc. to file with the Commission and maintain open
and public tariffs setting out its rates and the terms and conditions of service; and grant any other
and further relief deemed necessary and appropriate.

COUNT VI

RESPONDENT DENNIS KALLASH OPERATES BENNINGTON WATER, INC. IN

THE MANNER OF A REGULATED WATER UTILITY

74. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in
Paragraphs 1 through 73 above.

75. Section 386.020(59) (Supp. 2009) provides that a “[w]ater corporation includes
every corporation, company, association, joint stock company or association, partnership or
person, their lessees, trustees or receivers appointed by any court, owning, operating, controlling
or managing any sewer system, plant or property, dam or water supply, canal, or power station,
distributing or selling for distribution, or selling or supplying for gain any water.”

76.  Section 393.140(11) provides

[t]he commission shall [h]ave power to require every. .. water corporation . .
. to file with the commission and to print and keep open to public inspection
schedules showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced or to be
charged or enforced, all forms of contract or agreement and all rules and
regulations relating to rates, charges or service used or to be used, and all
general privileges and facilities granted or allowed by such . . . water
corporation; but this subdivision shall not apply to state, municipal or federal
contracts.

77.  Section 393.150 provides that the Commission may, with or without complaint,

enter upon a hearing to determine the propriety of Respondents’ water rates.

13



78. Bennington Water, Inc. is owned and operated by Respondent Dennis Kallash. See
Attachment A at 5.

79. Respondent Dennis Kallash, without voting approval, makes decisions regarding
Bennington Water, Inc. See Attachment A at 5-8.

80. The Board of Trustees “will be the governing body of the subdivision and have the
right to prepare and enforce all reasonable rules and regulations for the enforcement of [the]
restrictions and covenants.” See Attachment A at 5.

81. Respondent Dennis Kallash is one of two named Trustees in the Covenants.

82. As Trustee, Respondent Dennis Kallash is authorized “to accept, develop, own, and
operate a water supply and water distribution system . ...” See Attachment A at 6.

83. As a Trustee, Respondent Dennis Kallash has the power to “prepare and enforce all

reasonable rules and regulations for the enforcement of these restrictions and covenants.” See

Attachment A at 5.
84. Respondent Dennis Kallash has the “exclusive right to amend restrictions . . . as
long as Lots are still owned by it or a successor Owner/Developer . . ..” See Attachment A at 8.

85. Respondent Dennis Kallash has amended Bennington’s covenants, conditions and
restrictions without voter/member approval.

86. Respondent Dennis Kallash assesses service charges to Bennington Water, Inc.’s
customers if a monthly fee is not paid by the first of every month in violation of Section 393.130.
See Attachment B.

87. Respondent Dennis Kallash imposes monthly charges upon Bennington customers

for water usage in violation of Section 393.130. See Attachment B.

14



88. Respondent Dennis Kallash reserves the right to make assessments against
Bennington system users for “violations of the regulations.” See Attachment B.

89. Respondent Dennis Kallash charges for service rendered in violation of Section
393.130 and those rates have not been deemed just and reasonable and not more than allowed by
law or by order or decision of the commission.

90. Respondent Dennis Kallash is unlawfully operating as a sewer corporation for gain
as defined in Section 386.020(49).

91. Respondent Dennis Kallash has not filed with the Commission appropriate
schedules showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced or to be charged, or all
forms of contract or agreement in violation of Section 393.140(11).

92. Respondent Dennis Kallash has warned Bennington customers about amounts of
water usage and threatened penalties against any Bennington property owner for each violation
of the regulations.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will (1) find that Respondent Dennis
Kallash acts as a water corporation subject to regulation by this Commission, and (2) order
Respondent Dennis Kallash to file with the Commission an Application for a Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity; and grant any other and further relief deemed necessary and
appropriate.

COUNT VIl

RESPONDENT TONI KALLASH OPERATES BENNINGTON WATER, INC. IN THE

MANNER OF A REGULATED WATER UTILITY

93.  Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in

Paragraphs 1 through 92 above.

15



94. Section 386.020(59) (Supp. 2009) provides that a “[w]ater corporation includes
every corporation, company, association, joint stock company or association, partnership or
person, their lessees, trustees or receivers appointed by any court, owning, operating, controlling
or managing any sewer system, plant or property, dam or water supply, canal, or power station,
distributing or selling for distribution, or selling or supplying for gain any water.”

95. Section 393.140(11) provides

[t]he commission shall [h]ave power to require every. .. water corporation . .
. to file with the commission and to print and keep open to public inspection
schedules showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced or to be
charged or enforced, all forms of contract or agreement and all rules and
regulations relating to rates, charges or service used or to be used, and all
general privileges and facilities granted or allowed by such . . . water
corporation; but this subdivision shall not apply to state, municipal or federal
contracts.

96.  Section 393.150 provides that the Commission may, with or without complaint,
enter upon a hearing to determine the propriety of Respondents’ water rates.

97. Bennington Water, Inc. is owned and operated by Respondent Toni Kallash. See
Attachment A at 5.

98. Respondent Toni Kallash, without voting approval, makes decisions regarding
Bennington Water, Inc. See Attachment A at 5-8.

99. According to Bennington’s Covenants, the Board of Trustees “will be the governing
body of the subdivision and have the right to prepare and enforce all reasonable rules and
regulations for the enforcement of [the] restrictions and covenants.” See Attachment A at 5.

100. Respondent Toni Kallash is one of two named Trustees in the Covenants.

101. As Trustee, Respondent Toni Kallash is authorized “to accept, develop, own, and

operate a water supply and water distribution system . ...” See Attachment A at 6.

16



102. As a Trustee, Respondent Toni Kallash the power to “prepare and enforce all
reasonable rules and regulations for the enforcement of these restrictions and covenants.” See
Attachment A at 5.

103. Respondent Toni Kallash has the “exclusive right to amend restrictions . . . as long
as Lots are still owned by it or a successor Owner/Developer . . ..” See Attachment A at 8.

104. Respondent Toni Kallash has amended Bennington’s covenants, conditions and
restrictions without voter/member approval.

105. Respondent Toni Kallash assesses service charges to Bennington Water, Inc.’s
customers if a monthly fee is not paid by the first of every month in violation of Section 393.130.
See Attachment B.

106. Respondent Toni Kallash imposes monthly charges upon Bennington customers for
water usage in violation of Section 393.130. See Attachment B.

107. Respondent Toni Kallash reserves the right to make assessments against
Bennington system users for “violations of the regulations.” See Attachment B.

108. Respondent Toni Kallash charges for service rendered in violation of Section
393.130 and those rates have not been deemed just and reasonable and not more than allowed by
law or by order or decision of the commission.

109. Respondent Toni Kallash is unlawfully operating as a water corporation for gain as
defined in Section 386.020(59).

110. Respondent Toni Kallash has not filed with the Commission appropriate schedules
showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced or to be charged, or all forms of

contract or agreement in violation of Section 393.140(11).
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111. Respondent Toni Kallash has warned Bennington customers about amounts of
water usage and threatened penalties against any Bennington property owner for each violation
of the regulations.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will (1) find that Respondent Toni
Kallash acts as a water corporation subject to regulation by this Commission, and (2) order
Respondent Toni Kallash to file with the Commission an Application for a Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity; and grant any other and further relief deemed necessary and
appropriate.

COUNT VIl

BENNINGTON WATER, INC. IS SUBJECT TO REGULATION BY THE

COMMISSION BECAUSE IT EFFECTIVELY OPERATES AS A REGULATED

WATER CORPORATION AND HAS NOT FOLLOWED THE REQUIREMENTS TO

ORGANIZE AS A NONPROFIT WATER CORPORATION.

112. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in
Paragraphs 1 through 111 above.

113.  Section 386.020(59) (Supp. 2009) provides that a “[w]ater corporation includes
every corporation, company, association, joint stock company or association, partnership and
person, their lessees, trustees, or receivers appointed by any court whatsoever, owning,
operating, controlling or managing any plant or property, dam or water supply, canal, or power
station, distributing or selling for distribution, or selling or supplying for gain any water.”

114. Section 393.130.1 provides, in pertinent part, that “[a]ll charges made or
demanded by any such....water corporation . . . for . .. water . . . shall be just and reasonable and

not more than allowed by law or by order or decision of the commission.”

18



115. Section 393.140(11) provides
[t]he commission shall [h]ave power to require every. .. water corporation . .
. to file with the commission and to print and keep open to public inspection
schedules showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced or to be
charged or enforced, all forms of contract or agreement and all rules and
regulations relating to rates, charges or service used or to be used, and all
general privileges and facilities granted or allowed by such . . . water
corporation; but this subdivision shall not apply to state, municipal or federal
contracts.

116. Section 393.150 provides that the Commission may, with or without complaint,
enter upon a hearing to determine the propriety of Respondents’ water rates.

117. Bennington Water, Inc. has not met the requirements of a non-profit water
corporation pursuant to sections 393.900 to 393.951 for the purpose of supplying water for
distribution, wholesale and treatment services within the state of Missouri.

118. Respondent Bennington Water, Inc. is unlawfully operating as a sewer corporation
for gain as defined in Section 386.020(59).

119. Respondent Bennington Water, Inc. charges for service rendered in violation of
Section 393.130 and those rates have not been deemed just and reasonable and not more than
allowed by law or by order or decision of the commission.

120. Respondent Bennington Water, Inc. has not filed with the Commission appropriate

schedules showing all rates and charges made, established or enforced or to be charged, or all

forms of contract or agreement in violation of Section 393.140(11).

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will (1) initiate a ratemaking

proceeding to determine and set the just and reasonable rates that Bennington Water, Inc. may

charge for water service, and (2) order Bennington Water, Inc. to file with the Commission and
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maintain open and public tariffs setting out its rates and the terms and conditions of service; and

grant any other and further relief deemed necessary and appropriate.

20

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Samuel D. Ritchie
Samuel D. Ritchie
Associate Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 61167

Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 751-4140 (Telephone)

(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
samuel.ritchie@psc.mo.gov
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DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS
(Ravizad 1-27-00} AND RESTRICTIOHS OF
*BENHINGION"

IN THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN, STATE OF MISSOURL
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WHEREAS, the undersignad, Dennis Xallash and Toni Kallash, hism wife, Owner
and peveloper of the Following described parcel of iand, a subdlivieion in Lincoln
County, Missouri:

a

(SEE SCHEDULE "A" ATTACHED FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION) .

WHEREAS, it ip deemed in the best intereast of all persons who may become [
and are Ownexra of any Lots in this subdivision to have certain reatrictiena,
reservations, limitations, conditions, easements and covenants created, imposed
and placed of record relating to this property, [N

HOW THEREFORE, the Cwner/Developer, as maker of this Declaration, for the
purpvse of protecting proparty valued and providing for quiec and puaceful
enjoyment of properties, does hereby subject all Lota in said subdivision to the :
tollowing covenanta, conditions and restrictions which shall operate as covenants
‘ running with the land into whomscever hands it »>r any part of it shall come and
doen hareby declare that all Lots in sald subdivision shall be held, gold and
convayed subject to the following covenanta, eonditions and restrictions, and the
rights and easements herein contzined are hereby made and declared to be righta
and sasements in feea and annexed to and foxever te continue to be annexed to,
passing with and inuring to each of gaid Lota, and said Lots and each of them to
remain forever subject to the burdena and entitled to the bBenefits orxeated by
2xid essemants, and shall be enforceable at the suit of any and every Owner of
any Lot in said subdiviasion by injunction or other proceeding., whether in law ov

equity.

1. All atreets and easements shall remain for the private roadway usze
of the Ownera of Lots in this subdivision and fox no other Tracts of
adjoining land except as provided herein; provided, however, that
the Trustees may, at their discretion, publicly dedicate any such
street or atrests and may grant all utility easement rights therein
or any portion or portiony thereof. The Owner/Developer regerves
the right to usa the streets and sasements as shown on the recorded
Plat to pervice additional development, any additional devalopment
shall be subject te the same regtrictions and asaesaments as
contained herein. This ahall not be construed Cto mean
Owner/Developer ahall make additional development.

The Owner/Daveloper expresaly excepts From this dedication the
water distribution »ystem, the "Well Lot* and reserve unto »
themaalves the right to use the streets and easaments for

installation, repailr, and maintenance of the water distribution v
nystem or any additions thereto, The Ownerx/Developer say i
dedicate the water diatribution syotem apnd the Trustees snall accept v
it. v,

. The Owney/Developer shall dedicate the Sewage Treavment

Plant and Lot, as wall as, the easexments foxr the Sewage Collection
Syatem and all elspents of the collection syatem to
Bennington, Inc, the Homa Owners Asscclationm.

2. A}l strestw and sassments designated by dead ox by the Plat ars
hereby created and estsbiished for the installation and maintenancs .
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of all utilities and drainsge facilicies and any other purpose ahewm
thereon or any other purpcese declared by the Trustees. '

The 20 foot Emsemant shown adjacent to Hwy 47 and ths Tract *not in
subdivinion® Lots 1 and thres are for the exclusive usas of the
Ovner/pavelopar ob Successor. The hatched arsqs shown on the plat
wast of the subdiviaion marked “not in subdivision® is to recain the
property of the Owner/Developer or Succescor, Owner/Developer may
tae said hatched aveas to access the strests and easements of the
Subdivision for future development am provided herein.
Owner/Developer or Succeasor at their option may dedicate sald
hatched area to the Trustee of the Subdiviaion who shall accept same,

All Lota muat be sold as coriginally seold, with a0 purchaser
repubdividing or reselling any portion of any ouriginal Lot or
granting easementy across for any purpose., The term “Lot® as used
herein shall mean the original tract as sold by the Owner/Developer
listed above, whether sold by Lot number or a metes and Lounds
desoription., Owner/Developer retains the right to modify the
boundary lines.

There shall be no commercial use of any lot, except by the Owners,
professions or business. Said profession or business i defined as:
Any occupation or profession carried on by a mamber of the immediate
family, residing on the premises, in connection with which there ia
uzed no sign other than a nameplate, or no display that will
indicate from the exterior that the building is being utilized in
whele or in part for any purpose other than that of a dwelling;
thers is no commodiry sold upon the premises; no person is employed
other than a member of the immediate family residing on the
premises; and no mechanical squipment is used except such as is
perminaible for purely domeatic household purposes. This axcludes
Lots 3, 2, and 39 which may be a0ld by the Owner/Developer for
commercial purposes.

Any building erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any
Lot shall be a One (1) mingle-family dwelling, which must include at
least a Two-car attached davage.

All dwellings ehall ba located according to tha sot-back lines
hereby established by the yecorded Plat and all dwellings, including
the attached garage. mhall be located & minimum, distance of Ten
{10) €est from any interior Lot iine. Owner/Peveloper reserves the
right to alter the set back lines.

Ho structure of temporary character, portable storage building,
trailer, manufactured home, modular homs, or mobile homs, bagemsnt,
tent, shack, shall be placed upon or used on any Lot at any timae.
outbuildings, such as barns, sheds and unattached garages, wust ba
approved Thirty (30} days prior to conatxuction by the Truatees, and
must be constructed of new maverials. .

Any dwelling constructed upon any Lot ahall be of all new materials
except brick or stone,

{a} A dwelling of the design commonly referred to or known as a
One-story dwelling shall have a fivst floor area, exclusive of that
portion encompassed with an attached garage, of not leaa than
Sixteen Hundred {600} nquare feat.
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{b} A dwalling of the design commonly veferred to or known as
split-foyer shall have an uppar level area, exglusnive of that
portion encompassed within an attachad garage, of not less than
Bixtean Hundred {1600} square feet,

{¢} A dwelling of the design commonly rvaferred to or known ae
split-level shall have a floor srea abova grade, axclusive of Lthat

rtion encompasyed within an attached gerage, of not less than
Bixtaen Hundred [1600) square faek.

{d} A dwrlling of the deaign of more than Cne {1) wstory [except
dwellings of tha design commanly referred to or known as split-foyer
or split-lsvel) shall have a first floor ares, exclusive of that
portion encompaseed within an attached garage, of not lesa than Ons
Thousand {1060} square feet, and a total iiving area of not lass
then Eighteen Hundred {1800) squars feet, excluding tha basament
[3LT N

For the purpozes of the covenants contained in Paragraphs six {§)
and Nine (9) herein, aaves, atops and open porches shall not be
considsred as part of the dweiling and attached garage.

construckion plano and gpecifications and » plan showing the
Jocation of the structure must be upproved by the Trustees as to the
quality of workmanehip and materiala, harmony of external deaisp
with existing structure, and as to the location with respect ko
topography and finioh grade elsvation before an building shall ba
erected, placed, or altzred on any residential Lot and shall be
responsible for all srosion control during construction and during
improvement of property. The exterior of the house ghall be
conpleted within aix {§) monthe of the atart up dake. Landscaping,
seeding, and grading ghall be completed within nine {9} montha of the
start up date.

puring the pericd of congtruction, the Lot Owner is responsible for
any and all damige ineiuding the acoumulation of wnd, rocks, or
debric to any lote, sasenents, roadway, utilitiass, and any and alt
parts of the subdivision resuiting from oaid conatruction,The Lot
Cwner shall also ba reaponsibla for the clean up of any debris
resulting from the construction.

plans contemplating approval #hall ba submitted to tha Truscees and
be rejected or accepted by the Trustaes within Thirty {30} days. IXf
the Trusteas fail to raject or accept said plan duxing the Thirty
{30} day pariod, acceptance shall be conglusively presumed.

¥o Lot in the subdivision shall be willad, conveyed or tranaferred
in cnx mannar to a civie, social, religious, charitable, fraternal
organizaticn, or any pe#rson or pexaons other than an individual
family unit for the exciusive use of any individual family unit as
a residence, Provided Ownar/Daveloper way dedicate Lots or Real
gstate am coxeon ground to tha Trusters for the ume of the
pubdivision. :

Fo noxicus or offensive activity shall be carrisd on upon any lot,
nor shall anything be dona therson which may ba or may besone an
annoyence or nuisance to the subdivision. Firs arus shall not be
discharged in the subdivision.

Mo wigos, advartisemants, Billboards, or advartising structures of
any kind may be erected or maintained cn any Lot; provided, howsver,
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that permission ia bereby granted for the exaction and maint
of not wore than one (1) advertiasing board on aazh Lot aa no:m

Al graseas and wends which may Grov upon any Lot sold shall be 211
and trimmed by the Owner at least {3} three timen Per year. 1If this
is not done, the Trustees shall have the right to enter maid Lok and
Cut the grasses and weeds and an ssgessrent of the cutting say e
made and charged against the Owner of maid Lo,

5ald premises shall not be usad for any unlawful Purpose or for any
purpoEe that will injure the reputation of rhe subdivision or tha
peaceful enjoyment of othara, Off-road vehicles such an: A.T.¥.'s,
two {2}, three (3), or four {4) wheel vahicles, g6 carts, dirt
bikes, etc., shall not be ridden in the aubdivision.

All repairs and maintenance of any atructure on majd Lots mist ba
liks and strictly conform to tha original design and strueture, No
additions of any type shall be made to the original structure unlese
approved in writing by the Trustses,

All fences constructed must be of new materiml such as wood,
rnillin?. or ochain 1link with new Posts set in concrete, with the
exception of rail fencing. Al board fances shall bhe of tha type
with openings aggregating not less than Fifty percent {50%) of the
fance, Ho fence will be conatructed beyond the front of any
dwelling; provided, however, the fence is of the front-yard
ornamental typs.

No animals, livestock, or poultry of any kind shall be rained, bred,
Or kept on any Lot. Household pets may be kept provided they ara
net kepk, bred, or maintained for a0y commercial purpose. No dog,
cat, of other household pet shail be parmitted by & Lot Owner to be
off the Lot of the Owner unless on a leash, controlied by some
person physically able ko prevent a dog, car, or other housshold Pt
fromn eac:ping. Ho more than Three (3) houaehold pets shall ba kept
At any tiwe.

No motor vehicle raquiring what 1ia cosmonly called a "commarcial
license® under the laws of the State of Mimsouri, recreational
vehicle, lawn maintenance equipment, farm implements, or trailsr,
boat trailer, boat, camping truck, or similar vehicle shall be
parked or permitted to remain on any Lot in said subdivision unleps
such vehicles mre parked behind the residence or kept garaged.
There shall be a limit of cone of the above ungaraged He vehicle
licensed over Thirty Thousand {30,000) 1bs, may ke packed or
permitred to remain {n the subdivigion,

ko automobile, motor cycie, lawn maintenance equipmant, farm
implements, or machinery of any kind may be dismantled, assemblad,
repairved, or worked on in Ay manner upan Any Lot or street in this
subdivimion unless such repairs are conducted inside a private
garage, screened from public view,

All motox vahicles remaining in any Lots or strest longer than Pive
(5) days tiot in proper operating condition shall be hauled away at
the Owner’'s expenae,
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1ot owners shall park their vehicles on the Lot. Vehicle parking on
tr‘u streets is not permitted, except for occasional guasts and
visitore.

Thers shall be no private or individual wells or septiec tanks. no
open sswage or drainage syatem shall bs permitted for tha disposai
of the aswage or water from internal housahold, All Lot Owners
shail conneot to the sevage system snd are autcmatically members of
!;n.nir'gton Home Owners Association and are bound by tha *By-Laws*
ol same.

All Loc Owners ghall connect to the water System as provided by tha
owner/Daveloper of the Subdivieion and shall pay all charges and bx
bound by the regulaticons of the Owner/Ceveloper.

Lot Owners shall pay the Omer/bwéloper the sum of $500 "Tap On" fee
for the sowar snd the sum of §500 "Tap On® fes for the watar,

No junk, garbage, trash or garbage cana shall be permitted on the
previiges except that garbage cans for housshold uss may be
terporarily placed at the curb during garbage pick-up days,

Ho Iorfeiture shall be construed for violation of thess
nl:rlctlom. but they may bhe enforced by injunction or other courk
action. .

There ie hereby created a Board of Trustees, hexsinbefors and
herénfter called "Trustess®, which will consist of three {3} in
number and will be the governing body of tha subdivision and haeve
the rxight to prepare and enforce all reasonable rules and
regulations for the snforcement of theaw zestrictions and covenanta,

(a}  The first Board of Trustess shall initially consist of Denniy
Kallash and Toni Kellash, and sarve until all lota are mold,

{b} Thexeafter there shall ba thres (3} members of the Board each
mambar of the Board of Trusteea shall serve for a temm of
Three {1] ysars or until his succeswor shall have been elected
and guelified and be elected from mmong the Lot Ownare,

ia} In the svent any of the Trustses shall dis or decline to act
or becoms incompetent Lo act for any reamon, then the
remtining Trustses shall sppoint a succeswor or succeasora.

{a} A meeting of exiscing Lot Ownera shall be held on the st
Saturday in June, 2001, and on the lat Saturday of June svery
yeax therveafter lor the purpose of electing Trustees and
transacting any other businees proparly bafors the Lot Ownera.
&mid meeting shall ba at &, convenient place within the
subdivimion as desinnated by the axisting Board of Trusteas,
after firat glving Ten (10} days writtan notice by posting
noticas in the subdivision in Five {3) plaves likely to be
snen by the Lot Owners; provided, howsver, failures to give
sald notices shall not affect the meeting.

{8) A mpacial meeti ©f the Lot Ownars may be called tha
Trustaes upon their own motion or upon patition of two-thirds
{2/3} of the Lot Ownezs in the subdivision,

(f}  In all voting, whethar Zor the election of Trustasa, or for
u\z other purpose wtatsoever, sach Lot ahall represent One (1}
vote,

fyy
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> (g} The Trustees shall have the power and authority to prevent, in

{h}

1)

{1}

thair owsn nemes as Trustess, violation of Any exprass trust,
any infringement, and co-znl tha performance of any
restriction. Thin provision is intended to be cunulative and
not to reatrict the right ol any Lot Owner £t procead in his
own behalf, but the power and authority herein granted to tha
Txusteos is.intended to ba discretionary and not randatory.

The Trustess and their successors are hexeby authorized,
ampowerad and granted the right to make assessments upon and
Against the several Lota in said subdivision for the purposs
and at the rate hereinafter provided, and in the manpex and
subject to all the conditicne hereinafter Provided in thie
Paragraph and Paragraph (i),

{1.) yo make uniform assessments of not to sxceed Ona Hundred
rifvy Dollars ($150) on each Lot in any One (1) year,
upent and against the several Lots in satic subdiviasion
for the purpose of carryirg out tha general duties and
powars of the Trusteas to defend and anforce
restrictions, and for impr ts and meint e and
upkeap of the atrezets, the of the Well Lot maintenance
and House and the Subdivision entrance. This ADpsepFmant
ahall be due June 18t of each year and shall be proratad
to the buyer at closing. Thie assessmant shall not ba
levied wuntil wsuch Lot has boen mold by the
wmer/Davelopar-

(2,3 1f, At sny time, the “Trustees shall consider {v
necensary Lo make any expendltures requiring an
asgeasment additional to the assesaments above provided,
thay ehall aubmit in writing to the Owners of Lots for
approval an outline of the plan of the projact
contemplated, and the estimated amount required for
completion of the wsame and the total assessment
required. If such project and the assesament so atated
shall be approved by written conment of the Cunars of
three-fourths {3/4) oc more Lote in said aubdivision,
the Trustees shall, in the manner hecreinafter described
in Paragraph 27, (i) (2.}, notify all Owners of Lots in
waid psubdivision of the additfionai assessmants; the
iinit as provided in Pavagraph 27, (h} ({1.), shall not
Apply to any asuessmant wmade under the provision of this
varagriaph,

The Trustaes ara authorized to accept, develcp, own, and

OpaTate a water supply and water distribution syastem including

the ownership of real estate and wells and pumping syatems and,

the sasaments, pipes, and wells and purping ayatems and, the
sassmante, FEipea, apparatus and everything neceasaxry to
distribute water to the various Lota of the Subdivision.

The Trustess and their successors ars hereby authorized,
ampowered and grantsd the right to make asmessments upon and
agsinst the several lots in the Subdiviaion for tha

puricaes provided in thim Paragraph,

All aasessments, either general or special, made by the
Trusteas Ior the purpose hereinabove enumerated shall ha made
i the manner and subjsct to the foilowing procedure, to-wit:
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{1.) Subject to the above consent of the Lot Owrers, no
amsessment shall be made except upon resolution adopted
by a majority of the Trustees, at a meeting of the
Trusteas which resclution shall be incorporatsd into,
and made a part of, the minutes of said maeting.
Minutes shall be kept of all Trustees' mestings.

{2,} Notive of =all assessmonts may be given by mail,
addressed to the last known or usual post office addresa
of the holder of the legal title, or may ba givern by
posting a brief notice of the asasssmont upon the Lot
itxelf. Service in any One {1} of the naid methods
ahall ba sufflcienc.

{3.} Assessments shall ba made on euch Lot basia, as the Lote
are shewn on the recorded plat of said subdivision, but
only after paid Lot has been sold by Lhe Ownar/Devalopar.

(4.) Every assespsment ahall become due znd payabls within
Thirty (30} days after noktice is given as hereinabeve
provided. From and after the date when wsid asszasments

. ara due, it shall bear interest at the highest rate
allowed by law per annum until paid, and such assesament
and interest including the axpenwe of the Trustess in
perfeatina the lien, court cests, and atbowney fees
shall conatitute a iien upon sald Lot and said lien
shall centinue in full foxce and effesct until aaid
amount. is fully paid, Provided, however, that such lien
shall naver be prior to and shall always be subordinate
to any Deed of Yrust of record whether before or after,
in peint of time.

{5.) At any time after the passage of the resoclution levying
an asgessment, and iks entry in its minuktea, the
Trusteeas may in addition, execute and acknowledge an
ingtrument raciting the levy of the agsessment with
xespact to any One {i) ox more Lots, and cause same to
be recordesd in the Recorder's Office in the County of
Lincoln, State of Missouri, and the Trustees shall, upon

ayment, cancel or release any One {1} or more Lots from

thae liability for asseasment, as shown by recorded
instrument, by executing, acknowledging and recording,
at the expense of the Owner of the property atffected, o
release of much asseasment with raspect to any Lot or
Loty affected, and the Trustees ghall cause ko be noted
from time to time in the minutes of ite proceedings the
paymer.ts mxde on account of assewacents. The aszessmant
shall constitute a lien whather recorded or not.

{6.} All statutory laws and rights for enforcing and
colleating general taxes in the Stata of Missourl, now
exinting or which may heroinafter exist, are hersby
referrad to and made a part of this instyrument for the
collection of the aforasaid assevsments,

{7,) Al assesamants shall be held by a profesaional esorow
corpany under terns agrasd to by the Trusteos.

The Trustees may ceéceive, hold, convey, dispoas or adainister
in trust for apy purposes mantioned in this indenture, any
gife, ant, coaveyancs, or donation of wonay, resl or
Persoual property.
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{1}  The Trustess, in oxarcising the rights, povers, and privilegas
granted to them, and in duchu-g?ng tha dutiss itgoud \'lgon
then by thé provisions of thiw indenture, mey from time to
time enter into contracts, wmploy agents, ssrvants, and labor
#8 they may deem necessary, and employ counrel and institute
and prosecute such suits as they deem nacessary and advisable
and defand suite brought against them individually or
sollectively, in their capacity aw Truatees.

{m}) Mothing herein contained shall ke construed to ¢ompal the
Trustees to make any payment or to incur any liabilicy in
excess of thy amount of whigch shall be in their hands as the

result of aesessments rmade against Lot Owners as herein
provided,

{n) The agct or acts of any two {2) of the Trugteen shall, for the
purpose of thia indenture, have ths same torce and affect as
if all the Trustees perforned such act or actas,

{o} The Trustees shall not bha peracnally iiable for any debt,
liability or cbligacion of the subdivieion, A1l persons,
aBsociations or other entities extending eredit to, contracting
with, or having any claim against the subdivision may look only
to the funds and property of the subdivision for the payment
of any such contract or claim, or for the payment of any debt,
damages, judgment or decree, or of any money that ma

v4
otherwise become due or payable to then from the subdivision
Trusteas,

Thess restrictions may be changed, medified or amended at any time

in the future by written covenant signed by tha Owners of Two Thirds
{2/3} of the Lots in said subdivision. The said amendment or
modification is to be and becoms ¢ffective only wpon racording in
tho same in the office of the Recorder of beeds of Lincoln Cotinty,
Migsouri. Such amendment or modification will net require the
wignatures of any holder of a mortgage, Deed of Trust, or other lien
againat the respective Lots or the irprovements thereon. %The ay-
Lawa of Bennington, Inc., may only be changad as provided therein.

A cancellation of any of thame €ovéenants by judgenents or other

order shall in no u{ affest any of the other proviaicns, which
ahall remain in full forca and effect.

The Owner/Developer,Dennis Xallash and Toni Kallash, reserves tha
exclusive right to amend restrictions er grant variances necessary
stated herein as long as any Lots are still owned by it or a
aucceasor Owner/Developar as designated on the transfor to tha
succesaor vwner/Developer. 7The By-Laws of Bennington, Inc. may only
be changed as provided therein.

The Subdiviaion and the use of the Sewer facilities shall be governad

by the By-laws of Bennington, Inc, which are attached hereto aa part
of theae vestrictions,

) IH WITHESS WHEREGF, the Owner/Developer has gaused thess Covenants,
Conditionn, and Restrictions ko be eigned on this 1{1 day ot
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Dennis Ka
STATE OF MISSQURI }
COUNTY OF LINCOLN )}

2000, hefore me personally appeared

, 118 wife, to me known to be the perwons

@ggodin i:ntru.mnt and acknowledged that thay
nd deed.

IN TESTIONY KHERE .(U%é h
seal at my office the da s
Wg("

meﬁ’?’ﬁ;;a
mmﬁn.srim OF WISOUM
My coomission expirdprouniiion EUHALE nov 41, 200

eunto set my hand and afiixed my officiad
rot skove writken.

The undersigned being the Owners of the Real Estate deseribed on Schedule
"B* impcse and subject said Real Estats to the *Declaration of Covenants,
: conditions, and Restrictions of Bennington and s2id Real Estats to be forever
-burdened and benefitted by them, except tha Real Estate described on Schedule “B+
shall not he subject to any assessments contained in said reatrictions until the
Sewer and Water systems are usad, at which time the applicable Assessments appiy.
It is mandatory to ‘*hook up® to the sewsr systems aw provided in tha
restrictiona, but any private water systems maintained by the undsreigned shall
comply with all local, County, and State regulations.

Executed this 28  day of _TAW , 2000 by the undersigned, and on
behalf of their heirs and assigns,

- i

4
Robert Hickerson ansa U, cXarsa

STATE OF MISSOURI
COUNTY OF LINCOLN

On this &\dﬂy of Mﬂdﬁ-. 2000, befora ms, peraonally appeared

Robert Hickerson and Diane ¢, Hivckarsom , to me known to be the persons described
in and vho executed the foregeing instrument and acknowledged that Uhg.j

}
} 8s
)

axecuted the same as “Mhtiln  free act and deed,
IN TRSTIMONY WHEREOP, I have hereunto aet my hand anda affixed my official
seal at my office in (478Y , Mismouri, tha day and year fixst above
written. i
Bz Helivonno
: ' o N
» SN\
' My tera sxpiraw: PUBLO ,\‘
: NOTARY
oy
i st
- BOEH L FIACHAE!
! oy e SRS Lmacom
MY COMMMEIH DXFALS Gy 1), 122

P

SR W

" omar .

.t w
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The undarrigned heing the cwmexs of the Real Eatate described cn Schedulse 1
*¢* impose and subject said Real Batate to the Declaration of Covenants, ‘

R
Y
-\,

. Conditiona, and Restrictions of Bannington and said Resl Estat# to be forever . :
burdined and benatitted by them. |

Executed. this JAVY auy ozm, 2000 by tha undarsigned, and on ;

kbehalf of ¢ |

STATR OF MISSQURI )
} S8
COUNTY OF LINCOLN }

On this aﬁ_"__ day of , 2000, before me, porsonally sppesrad
Larry Goetz and Maxy K. Goetz, to me known to be the person3 described in and
whe executed the. foregoing inetrumant and acknowledged that L\hl.e executad
the pame as~Hgin tre“amzct and deed.

IN TESTIMONY :‘A’:r")%.wa hexsunte sat wy hend and affixed sy offieial
seal at my office in ii . Bimsouri, the day and year firsgt above

written,
%‘;nﬁ’ N
[ A “_.
PRI a‘s’-m L IR o %Ergmm’“c

NG

Wy torm CXPITERiy commusiion EXFIALS DET, H, 5000

The undersigned lendex being the hbolder of a note and Deed of ‘frust
Recorded in Book 971 on Page 242 which affects tract B and Recorded in Book 1103

! Page 01 which affects Tract C. executor of these Cov [ P

Fusran) F7. PLERRE Lokl . ALCEE, PASE St Font

IN WITHESS WHEREOP the undersigned executed this 4nstrument on beshalf of
Peoples Bank and Trust Company of Lincoln County Missouri.

g
-
5

STATE OF MISSOURI |
| -1 .
COUNTY OF LINCOLR )

on thin Q¥ day of m.i_, 2000, bheafore mna, appeared
W,Eﬁ ngu , to ;e perscnally known, 4ho, being by me duly sworn, did say
that he is the {m j;g'; ch,;dw of Peoples Bank and Trust, 4

Corporation of the State of Missouri, and that said instrument waa aigned in
behalf of eaid Bank by authority of its Board of Barectors, and said

hot acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of sald
Bank,
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOP, I have hereunto set my hand and affixad my official
seal at my office in Tm, . Missouri, the day and year first above
written.
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2.4,

REGULATIONS OF THE OWNER/DEVELOPER
FOR BENNINGTON WATER SYSTEM
FEBRUARY, 2000

Tap on fees are due prior to connection.
Owner/Developer will not provide monthly billing.

The Lot Owner/Resident shall have the right to pay in
advance.

If monthly fee is not paid by the first of every month, the
Owner/Developer shall have the right to assess a service
charge. :

If the Lot Owner/Resident becomes delinquent thirty (30)
days, the Owner/Developer has the right to disconnect
service, _

The Lot Owner/Resident shall be responsible for any and all
éxpenses incurred by Owner/Developer for disconncection and
shall pay such amount prior to and including reconnection

The Owner/Developer shall have the right to raise water
rates due to maintenance cost which apply to the water
system.

The Owner/Developer. shall have the right to hire, for the
Purpose of record keeping, accounting, legal assistance,
accounts receivable and accounts payable.

The Owner/bevelbpéf shall have the right to regulate water
usage, when deemed necessary,

Water shall be for household use only, other than specific
permitted use by the Owner/Developer.

If any Lot Owner/Resident does not comply with the above
forth stated regulations, the Owner/Developer shall have the
right to assess the 1ot owner,

Every assessment shall become due and payable within thirty

court cose, and attorney fees shall constitute a lien upon




that such lien shall never be prior to and shall always be
subordinate to any Deed of Trust of record whether before

or after in point of time. Such lien shall be superior to
all other liens and encumberances on such Lot.

All other entities acquiring liens or encumberance on any
Lot after this Declaration has been recorded shall be deemed
to consent to such liens or emcumberances being inferior to
future liens for the assessments described in this
Declaration, whether or not prior consent is specifically

set forth in the instruments Creating such liens or
encumbrances,

W7 /4

DENNIS KALLASH - OWNER/DEVELOPER

e

TONI KALGASH - OWNER/DEVELOPER
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